

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 128

  ANSWERED ON 26/07/2022


RENAMING OF SCHEMES


*128.  SHRI NAKUL KAMAL NATH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the schemes of the Ministry which have been renamed by the Government after 2014; and

(b) the details of the funds allocated to these schemes after 2014?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) & (b): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question

No. 128 for reply on 26.07.2022


(a) The details of the schemes of the Ministry of Rural Development which have been renamed by the Government after 2014 are as under:

i. The erstwhile Rural Housing Scheme Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016. To achieve the objective of “Housing For All”, a total target of 2.95 crore houses is set under PMAY-G. PMAY-G aims to provide financial assistance to all Rural House-less Households and Households living in kutcha and dilapidated houses.

ii. The Centrally Sponsored Scheme National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) was renamed as Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods

Mission (DAY-NRLM) in 2015. Its skill Component has been renamed as Deen

Dayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDUGKY) in 2014. DAY-NRLM aims at mobilizing women from about 10 crore rural poor households into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and provide them long-term support such that they diversify their livelihoods, improve their incomes and quality of life.

(b) The year-wise details of Budget Estimate and Revised Estimate from 2015-16 to 2022-23 is at Annexure.
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Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 128 for reply          on 26.7.2022


            (i) The year-wise details of Budget Estimate and Revised Estimate under PMAY-G:

                                                                                                                                      (Rs. in crore)

Financial

Year

Budget Estimate (BE) Revised Estimate (RE)

2015-16 10025.00 10025.00

2016-17 15000.00 16078.60

2017-18 23000.00 22832.31

2018-19 21000.00 19600.00

2019-20 19000.00 18455.20

2020-21 19500.00 19500.00

2021-22 30057.15 30056.87

2022-23 20000.00 -


          (ii) Budget Allocations Under DAY-NRLM since 2014-15 are as under:


                                                                                      (Rs. in crore)


              * including Startup Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP)


                                 ****


Financial

Year
Budget Estimate (BE) Revised Estimate (RE)

2015-16* 2705 2705

2016-17 3000 3168.15

2017-18 4500 4350.83

2018-19 5750 5783.5

2019-20 9024 9024

2020-21 9210.04 9209.53

2021-22 13677.61 10813.89

2022-23 13336.42  -

